
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: May 7, 2019 [x] Consent 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted by: Information Systems Services (ISS) 
Submitted for: Information Systems Services 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Agenda Item #: 3U-2 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Amendment No. 4 to 
Agreement R2016-0278 between the South Florida Water Management District 
(SFWMD) and Palm Beach County to extend the delivery date by 10 months to 
September 30, 2019 for base LIDAR map data through the USGS 3DEP Grant Program. 

Summary: On March 1, 2016 the Board executed an agreement with SFWMD (R2016-0278) 
for cost sharing to obtain base LIDAR map data through the USGS 3DEP Grant program. 
The SFWMD agreed to contribute up to $85,000 in funding to help pay for the LIDAR mapping 
project. The deliverable was due to SFWMD by the end of calendar year 2017, however 
delivery of Palm Beach County's LIDAR data by USGS was delayed because of hurricanes 
and unanticipated data processing issues. Amendment No.1 extended the Agreement to 
June 1, 2018. Amendment No. 2 extended the Agreement to September 30, 2018, but the 
County was advised by USGS that the delivery was further delayed. Amendment No. 3 
extended the Agreement to November 30, 2018. This Amendment No. 4 extended the 
delivery date and expiration date to September 30, 2019. All other terms and conditions of 
the Agreement remain unchanged. Countywide (DB) 

Background and Justification: With the USGS 3DEP grant, Palm Beach County will 
acquire high quality elevation data to be hosted and distributed by ISS. Examples of planned 
uses of LIDAR data include developing contours to determine water drainage flow, improve 
flood mapping, evacuation zones and predict sea level rise, for measuring buildings and 
obtaining building footprint information for code enforcement and appraisal purposes, and for 
agriculture analysis, urban planning and archaeology. With the USGS 3DEP grant, the base 
LIDAR data will be acquired and the data will be hosted and distributed by ISS. 

Attachments: 

1. Amendment No. 4 to Agreement R2016-0278 
2. Agreement R2016-0278 
3. Amendment No. 1 to Agreement R2016-0278 
4. Amendment No. 2 to Agreement R2016-0278 
5. Amendment No. 3 to Agreement R2016-0278 

Recommended by: 

Approved by: 
ounty Administrator Date 

Page 1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal Years 2019 2020 
Capital Expenditures $0 0 
Operating Costs $0 $0 

External Revenues $0 $0 
Program Inc (County) 0 0 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 0 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ll ll 

# Additional FTE 
Positions (Cumulative) Q Q 

Is Item Included in Current Budget Yes x_ 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes 

2021 
0 

$0 

No 

$0 
0 
0 

Q 

No 1 

Expenditure Budget Number: Fund _ Dept_ Unit 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds I Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Time extension only. No fiscal impact. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMM 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development & Contri I Comments· 

~ Q<iw.__ 4 ~·~•°\ 

B. Li7:~ ~t(~\~ 
Assistant County Attorney 

C: Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2022 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 
0 

ll 

Q 

Object_ 

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT. 

2 

2023 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 
0 

ll 

Q 



460003317-A04 

ATTACHMENTn1 

RI INA 
SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT 

AMENDMENT NO. 04 

TO AGREEMENT NO. 4600003317 

BETWEEN THE 

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

This AMENDMENT NO. 04 is entered into on t\.~ \;}a{\ to that dated March I, 

2016, and as amended on March 13, 2018 (AOl), May 15, 2018 (A02), and October 16, 2018 (A03) 

between the South Florida Water Management District (DISTRICT), and Palm Beach County 

Board of County Commissioners (COUNTY) (herein together known as "the Parties'} 

Background 

I. The Governing Board of the District, at its September 2015 meeting, approved entering 

into this Agreement with the Parties to acquire high quality light detection and ranging (Lidar) 

data for areas in Palm Beach County, Florida, within the DISTRICT's jurisdiction. 

2. The current term of the Agreement is three (3) years and nine (9) months. 

3. The Parties amended the Agreement to extend the period of performance (AOI, A02, and 

A03), revise the Statement of Work (AOI, A02, and A03), and revise the Payment and Deliverable 

Schedule (AO I, A02, A03), of the Agreement. 

4. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the period of performance, revise the 

Statement of Work, and revise the Payment and Deliverable Schedule of the Agreement. 

Terms and Conditions 

5. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended by I 0 months and the expiration date, as 

amended, is September 30, 2019. Regardless of the actual date of execution, this AMENDMENT 

NO. 04 shall be effective as ofNovember 30, 2018. 

6. This AMENDMENT NO. 04 shall be at no additional cost to the DISTRICT. 

Page 1 of 2, Amendment No. 04 to Agreement No. 4600003317 



SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
AMENDMENT 

7. The Statement of Work, attached as Exhibit "N' to the Agreement, is hereby amended by 

deleting and restating Item number 5.1, Deliverables, as follows: 

"Deliverable 1: Palm Beach County QL2 Lidar Data (due 09/30/2019). Palm 

Beach County shall provide the data on an external drive. The drive will be 

returned to the County once files have been copied onto an SFWMD server." 

8. The Payment and Deliverable Schedule is also hereby replaced with Exhibit "B-4", 

attached hereto and made a part of this AMENDMENT NO. 04. 

9. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby 

execute this AMENDMENT NO. 04 on the date first written above. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGAL S~I~CY 

By~(,~ 
County Attorney 

SOUTH FLO~IDA WA ;~R MiX'GEMENT DISTRICT 

Accepted By: ~dli , ~ 
I l I 

Candida Heater. Acting Division Director 

Administrative Services Division~t. t 
I 
\ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

Accepted By: 
Archie Satchell. Chief Infonnation Officer. !SS 

Page 2 of 2, Amendment No. 04 to Agreement No. 4600003317 



EXHIBIT "B-4" 

PAYMENT AND DELIVERABLE SCHEDULE 

Payment shall be made in an amount not to exceed that specified below following delivery by 

Palm Beach County and acceptance of the deliverables by the District in accordance with Article 

3 of the Agreement. The invoice shall list the deliverables submitted to the District, including, but 

not limited to, raw data transmittals and final data transmittals in accordance with the requirements 

set forth. Documentation of the County's actual expenditures shall accompany the invoice. 

PAYMENT AND DELIVERABLE SCHEDULE* 

Deliverable 
Payment 

Deliverable Description Due 
Notto 

Exceed 

1 Palm Beach County QL2 Lidar Data 
September 

$85,000.00 
30~2019 

Total: $85,000.00 

*This effort will be co-funded by several agencies. Palm Beach County is the principal funding source to 

the overall project. The South Florida Water Management District (District) cost-share conttibution to the 

overall project under this agreement with Palm Beach County is being obtained through ad valorem. 

Additional cost-share fimds are also being provided by other Federal, State, Local, and Utility partners 

under separate agreements. 

Page 1 of 1, Exhibit "B-4" of Agreement No. 4600003317-A04 



ATTACHMENT 2 

PO NO. 950000 __ 

SOUTH FLORIDA WATERMANAGEMENTDISTRICT 
LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

R20164027S 
AGREEMENT NO. 4609003317 

BETWEEN THE 

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MAR o 1 2015 
THIS AGREEMENT is entered into ru; of by and between the South Florida 

Water Management District (DISTRICT) and Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
(COUNTY) a political subdivision of the state of Florida. 

VIHEREAS, the D !STRICT is a government entity created by Chapter 373,. Florida Statutes; 
and 

WHEREAS~ the DISTRICT desires to provide :financial assistance to the COUNTY to acquire 
high quality light detection and ranging (Lidar) data for areas in Palm Beach County, Florida, within 
the South Florida Water Menagem~t District's jurisdiction; and 

WHEREAS, the data will be used to update elevation data for Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY wammts and represents that it bas no obligation or indebtedness 
that would impair its ability to fulfill the terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT; and 

NOW; THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and representations set forth herein 
Bild other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby 
acknowled~ the parties agree as follows: 

1. The DISTRlCT agrees to contribute funds and the COUNTY agrees to obtain the Work set 
_fo,~ in Exhibit "N' attached hereto and made a part hereo~ subject to availability of funds 
and in acoordance with their respective authorities for acquiring Quality Level 2 (QL2) Lidar 
data. 



2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

The period of perfonnance of this AGREEMENT shall commence on the date of execution of this 
AGREEMENT and shall continue for a period of two (2) years and 3 months. 

The total DISTRICT contribution sbalJ not exceed the amount of $85,000. The DISTRICT's 
portion of the cost·share funding will be p~ovided to the ~OUNTY .after re"!ew ~f the QL~ Lidar 
product and confirmation that it meets IDlntmum USGS L1dar Basehne ~pec1fi':8-~o?,8 ~ers1~n 1:1 
in accordance with the Payment and Deliverable Schedule set forth m Exhibit B , which IS 

attached hereto and ma.de a part of this AGREEMENT. The DISTRICT's payment is a 
reimbursement of actual expenditures and therefore is subject to an invoice and documc:ntatio~ to 
support the COUNTY's actual expenditures within the noMo-exceed AGREEMENT funding 
limitation of$85,000. In no event shall the DISTRICT be liable for any contribution hereunder in 
excess of this amount The DISTRICT agrees to pay the invoiced amount within thirty (30) days 
of the receipt of the invoice and grant deliverables. 

This AGREEMENT is subject to multi-~ funding allocations. Funding for each applicable fiscal 
year of this AGREEMENT will be subject to DISTRICT Governing Board budgetary 
appropriation. In the event the DISTRICT does not approve funding for any subsequent fiscal 
year, this AGREEMENT shall terminate upon expenditure of the current funding, notwithstanding 
other provisions in this AGREEMENT to the contrary. The DIS'IRICT will notify the COUNIT 
in writing after the adoption of the final DISTRICT budget for each subsequent fiscaJ year if 
funding is not approved for this AGREEMENT. 

The COUNTY shall enter into all necessary agrecmcnts·with USGS to receive grant funding for 
the award amount. The COUNTY will fully fund the remaining amount required under the 
funding agreement executed with USGS so that the USGS can issue the Task Order for the QL2 
Lidar acquisition under their USGS GPSC. 

The COUNTY is hereby authorized to contract with third parties (subcontractors). The 
DISTRICT understands USGS~s role as the prime contractor for the Task Order to be issued 
through the USGS GPSC and acknowledges the COUNTY's role as an authorfa:ed representative 
to oversee the grant with USGS to acquire QU Lidar data. All communication between the 
COUNTY and the USGS shall be the responsibilify of the COUNTY. 

The COUNTY agrees to be responsible for the fulfillment of all work elements and agrees to be 
responsible for the payment of all monies due under any subcontract. It is understood and agreed 
by the COUNTY that the DISTRICT shall not be liable to any subcontractor for any expenses or 
liabilities incurred underthe subcontract(s). 

Both the DISTRICT and the COUNTY shall have joint but nonexclusive ownership rights to aU 
work items, including but not limited to, all documents, tec.hnieal reports, research notes, scientific 
da~ c:>mp~e~ programs. including the source and object code, which are developed, created or 
othCl'WJse ongmat~ hereunder by the other party, its subcontractor(s), assign(s), agent(s) and/or 
successor(s) as reqwred by the Exhibit HA',., Statement of Work. Both parties' rights to deliverables 
received under this AGREEMENT shall include the unrestricted and perpetual right to use 
reproduce, modify and distribute such deliverables at no additional cost to the other party. • 

The COUNTY and the DISTRICT further agree that nothing contained herein shall be 
construed or interpreted as (1) denying to either party any remedy or defense available to such 
party under the laws of the State of Florida; (2) the consent of the State of Florida or its agents and 

Page 2 of6, Agreement No. 4600003317 



IO. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

agencies to be sued; or (3) a waiver of sovereign immunity of the State ofFlorida beyond the waiver 
provided in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. 

The parties to this AGREEMENT are independent entities and are not emplo~ees or ag~ of ti:e 
other parties. Nothing in this AGREEMENT shall be interpreted to establish an! relationship 
other than that of independent entities, between the DISTRICT, the COUNTY, therr empl~yees. 
agents subcontractors or assigns, during or after the term of this AGREEMENT. The parties to 
this AGREEMENT shall not assign, delegate or othenvise transfer their rights and obligations as 
set forth in this AGREEMENT without the prior written consent of the other parties. Any 
attempted assignment in violation of this provision shall be void. 

The parties to this AGREEMENT shall comply with their respective laws and ordinances regarding 
non-discrimination in any activity under this AGREEMENT. 

The parties to this AGREEMENT assure that no person shall be excluded from participation in, 
denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in any activity under this 
AGREEMENT. 

Either party may terminate this AGREEMENT at any time for convenience upon sixty (60) 
calendar days prior written notice to the other party. The DISTRICT will pay funds for work already 
complete based upon documentation provided by the COUNlY for work that was perfunned. Jn the 
event of termination, all funds not expended by the COUNTY for authorized work perfonned 
through the termination date shall be returned to the DISTRICT within sixty (60) days of 
termination. 

The COUNTY shall allow public access to all project documents and materials in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida S~. Should the COUNTY assert any e~emptions to the 
requirements of Chapter 119 and related Statutes, the bmden of establishing such exemption, by-way 
of injunctive or other relief as provided by law, shall be upon the COUNTY. 

The COUNTY shall maintain records and the DIS1RICT shall have inspection and audit rights below. 
The COUNfY sbaU similarly require each subconttactor to maintain and allow access to such records 
for audit purposes: 

A. Maintenance of Records: The COUNTY shall maintain all .financial and non.financial records 
and reports directly or indirectly related to the negotiation or perfonnance of this AGREEMENT 
including supporting documentation for any service rates, expenses, research or reports. Such 
records shall be maintained and made available for inspection for a period of five (5) years. from 
the expiration date of this AGREEMENT. 

B. ~®1ination of Reco~ds; The DISTRICT or designated agent shall have the right to 
exam.me m accordance with generally accepted governmental auditing standards all records 
directly or indirectly related to· this AGREEMENT. Such examination may be made only within 
five (5) years from the expimtion date of 1his AGREEMENT. 

C. Extended Availability of Records for Legal Disputes: Jn the event that the DISTRICT should 
become involved in a legal dispute with a third party arising from performance under this 
AGREEMENT. the COUNlY shall extend the period of maintenance for all records relating to 
the AGREEMENT until the final disposition of the legal dispute. All such records shall be made 
readily available to the DISTRICT. 

Page 3 of 6, Agreement No. 4600003317 



17. 

18. 

All communications with the DISTRICT regarding 1he Work shall be done through the 
DISTRJCT Project Manager un1ess directed otherwise by the DISTRJCT .Project Mana~er ror 
project specific issues.. The DIS1RICT Project Manager will be respo:1181ble for coorchnat!llg 
activities with the COUNTY, coordinating the review and approval of debverables and approving 
invoices for payment. The DISTRICT Project Manager will ensure co~~cation betw~en the 
DISTRICT and the COUNTY is ftequent., consistent,. and documented. This mcludes gathenng and 
disseminating documentation and deliverables, schedule review, invoice review and approval to 
ensure the project is successful. 

All notices regarding this AGREEMENT shall be in writing and forwarded to the attention of the 
following individuals: 

South Florida Water Management District 

Attn: Christine Carlson. Project Manager* Telephone: 
{S61) 682-6143 
Email: C('Mbo@)!fwmd.gov 

Attn: Donna Lavery. Contn!Ct Specialist 
3301 Gun Clnl> Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 3.3406 
Telephone No. (561) 682-6420 
Email: dJavery@sfwmd.gov 

• Alternate Project Contact rim Liebermann 
Telephone: (239) 338-2929, ext 77&8 
Email: tlicber@sfWmd.gov 

Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commissioners 

Attn: Christine Benkly, Pri:ljcct Mmager 
Tele.phone: (561) 233-5305 
Email: cbenkly@pbcgov.org 
2300 N. Jog Rd,~ Floor 
West Palm Beacb, FL 33411 

Palm-Beach County Attorney's Office 
301 N. Olive Avenue. #601 
West Palm Beach. FL 33401 

19. The COUNlY shaIJ send its invofoes and any attachments to APinvoice@sfwmd.goy and a copy 
to the DISTRICT Project Manager. All invoices must reference the COUNTY's legal name as 
authorized to do business with the State of Florida; DISTRICT'S AGREEMENT Number and 
Purchase Order (PO) Number as specified on the cover/signature page of the AGREEMENT; a 
unique invoice number not previously used; date; a description of the services performed, and 
the amount to be invoiced. COUNTY shall: 1) submit invoices using a pdf :file at a resolution of 
no less than 300 dpi; 2) name the pdf fiJe with the COUN1Y•s name and the PO number; 3) provide 
all required attachments with the invoice file, and 4) include the PO number and Invoice number in the 
subject line of the email. If email or pdf filing is not possible~ the COUNTY must provide the above 
to the following address: 

South Florida Water Managtment District 
Accounts Payable 
P. 0. Box 14682 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-4682 

The COUNTY must submit its invoices in compliance with the requirements of this subsection 
and all other terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT in order to receive prompt payment by 
the DISTRICT as described in Section 218.70, F.S. COUNTY's failure to follow the instructions 
set forth in the AGREEMENT regarding a proper invoice and acceptable services and/or 
deliverables may result in an unavoidable delay in payment by the DISlRICT. 

20. COUNTY recognizes that any representati~ statctncnts or negotiations made by DIS1RICT staff 
do not suffice to legally bind DISTRICT in a contractual relationship uni~ they have been reduced to 

Page 4 of 6, Agreement No. 4600003317 



21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

writing and signed by an authorized DISTRICT representative. This AGREEMENT shall ~1;1fC to the 
benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties, their respective assigns, and successors m interest. 

This AGREEMENT may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original~ but all of which together shall constitute one and ~e same instrument. A phot~copy, 
electronic or facsimile copy of this AGREEMENT and any SJgnatory hereon shall be considered 
for all purposes as original. 

This AGREEMENT may be amended, extended or renewed only with the written approval of ~e 
parties. The DISTRICT shall be responstole for initiating any amend.men~ to this 
AGREEMENT~ if required. 

This AGREEf\.ffiNT. and any work performed hereunder, is subject to the Laws of the State of 
Florida Nothing in this AGREEMENT will bind any of the parties to perform beyond their 
respective authority, nor does this AGREEMENT alter the legal rights and remedies which the 
respective parties would otherwise have~ under Jaw or at equity. 

Should any term or provision of this AGREEMENT be held, to any exten~ invalid or 
unenforceable, as against~ person. entity or circumstam:e during the tenn hereof, by force of any 
statute. law. or ruling of any forum of competent jurisdiction. such in.validity shall not affect any other 
tenn or provision of this AGREEMENT. to the extent that the AGREEMENT shall remain operable, 
enforceable and in fu11 force and effect to the extent permitted by law. 

Failures or waivers to insist on strict performance of any covenant, condition, or provision of this 
AGREE?vf.ENT by the parties shall not be deemed a waiver of any ofits rights or remedies, nor shall 
it relieve the other party from perfonning any subsequent obligations strictly in accordance with the 
terms of this AGREEMENT. No waiver shall be effective unless in writing and signed by the party 
against whom enforcement is sought. Such waiver shall be limited to provisions of this 
AGREEMENT specifically referred to therein and shall not be deemed a waiver of any other 
provision. No waiver shall constitute a continuing waiver unless the writing states otherwise. 

Any dispute arising under this AGREEMENT which cannot be readily resolved shall be 
submitted jointly to the signatories of this AGREEMENT with each party agreeing to seek in good 
faith to resolve the issue through negotiation or other forms of non-binding alternative dispute 
resolution mutually acceptable to the parties. A joint decision of the signatories, or their 
designees, shall be the disposition of such dispute. 

This AGREEMENT st.a~ the entire understanding and agreement between the parties .and 
supersedes any and all written or oral representations. statements, negotiations~ or agreements 
previously existing between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this AGREEMENT. 

Any inconsistency in this AGREEMENT shall be resolved by giving precedence in the 
folfowing order: 

(a) Terms and Conditions outlined in preceding paragraphs 1 - 27 
Cb) Exhibit "A" Statement of Work 
(c) Exhibit ••s" Payment and Deliverable Schedule 
( d) All other exhibits, attachments and documents specifically incorporated herein by reference 

Page 5 of 6, .Agreement No. 46000033 t 7 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby 
execute this AGREEMENT on the date first written above. 

SFWMD. P~OCUREMEm' APl'ROVED 

By: ~'~ Date: .1illf..W! 
SFWMD omcEOPCOUNSEL 

By: D Brown email 
Date: 12/17/201.S 

ATTEST: 

1 " .a n ? 7 8 MAR o 1 2015 
SOUTH FLO:JhlJl:trli M'Alt..l(;iMENTDISTRICT 

MAR o 1 2011 
Palm Beach County~ By Its 
Board or C~naty Commissioners 

By:~~~ 
Mary Lou Berger, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

Page 6 of6, Agreement No. 46000()3317 



EXHIBIT ''A •• 

STAIEMENI OF WORK 

"Palm Beach County Light Detection and Ranging (Lidar) Data Acquisition through 

U.S. Geological Survey 3D Elevation Program" 

1.0 INTRODUCIION 

This is a two-year. 3-month cost-share agreement between the South Florida Water Management 
District (DISTRICT or SFWMD) and Palm Beach County to acquire high quality light detection 
and ranging (Lidar) data for areas in Palm Beach County> Florida, within the South Florida Water 
Management District's jurisdiction through the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 3D Elevation 
Program. This agreement covers both the acquisition and delivery of Quality Level 2 (QL2) Lidar 
data to SFWMD before the end of calendar year 2017. 

2.0 BACKGROJJND 

The USGS 3D Elevation Program (3DEP) initiative is being developed to respo:Qd to needs for high· 
quality topographic data and for a wide range of other three-dimensional representations of the 
nation's natural and constructed features. The primary goal of 3DEP is to systematically collect 
enhanced elevation data in the form of high-quality light detection and ranging (Lidar) data over 
the conterminous United States, Hawaii, and the U.S. territories, as well as interferometric synthetic 
aperture radar (ifsar) data over Alaska The 3DEP initiative is based on the results of the National 
Enhanced Elevation Assessment (NEEA), which indicated an optimal benefit to cost ratio for 
Quality Level 2 (QL2) data collected over & .. years to complete national coverage. The 
implementation model for 3DEP is based on multi-agency partnership .funding for acquisitio~ with 
the USGS acting in a lead program management role to facilitate planning and acquisition for the 
broader community~ through the use of government contracts and partnership agreements (USGS 
2014). 

The USGS National Geospatiat Program utilizes the Oeospatial Products and Services Contract 
(GPSC} to acquire data from vendors via a Qualifications Based Selection, Indefinite Delivery~ 
Indefinite Quantity contract vehicle. USGS provides contract administration and quality imurance 
for all acquired datasets. Where USGS is contracting directly for the acquisition of geospatial data, 
USGS' method of acquisition will be through their GPSC contract utilizing the established 
Architect-Engineering procedures (USGS 2014). 

Palm. Beach County is preparing to submit a proposal to acquire QL2 Lidar data for Palm Beach 
County through the USGS 3DEP. As part of that proposal, Palm Beach County is requesting a 
40% award from the USGS for the estimated project cost of $568,290. The County has proposed 

Page 1 of.3, &hibit "A" of AgreementNo.4600003317 



funding the remaining amount 'through County and other funding partners. The proposed funding 
portion from SFWMD sbalJ not exceed $85,000.00. 

3.0 PROJECT QBJEOJVES 

The objective of this Agreement is to acquire QL2 Lidar data for SFWMD jurisdictionaJ areas 
within PaJm Beach County through the USGS 3D elevation program that meet minimum USGS 
Lidar Baseline Specifications Version I .1. 

4.0 SCOPE OF WOBK 

The County will acquire high quality light detection and ranging (Lidar) data for areas in Palm 
Beach County, Flori~ within the South Florida Water Management Distrlct•s jurisdiction through 
the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 3D Elevation Program. 

5.0 WORKBBEAKQOWN SIRUCTUBE 

The following Work Breakdown Structure is the work being funded by this Agreement It is 
understood that it is the respe>nsibility of the USGS through its agreement with the County, 
including the timeliness and quality of all work. It is understood that the USGS shall subcontract 
the work and the USGS will overaee that work 

The County through its agreement with the USOS shall acquire and classify Lidar data to meet 
minimum USGS Lidar Baseline Specifications Version 1.1 for QL2: 

.. Classified Lidar point cloud data, with a minimum point density of 2 points per square 
meter~ a nominal Lidar pulse spacing of no greater than 0.7-meter. and a relative vertical 
accuracy of no greater than 10-cm root mean squared error (RMSEz). 

In addition. the County requests to achieve one-foot contour data with 119 arc-second digital 
elevation model capability. 

The area for Lidar acquisition is shown in Figure 1 and corresponds to the jurisdictional boundary 
of Palm. Beach County 

Palm Beach County will provide the SFWMD the USGS Lidar data deliverables by the specified 
due dates noted in Exhibit "B'• Payment and Deliverable Schedule. 

The District will provide a consolidated set of review comments for the deliverable. 

Page 2 of 3, Exhibit "A" of Agreement No. 4600003317 



S.1 Deliverables 

Deliverable 1: 

REFERENCES 

Palm Beach County QL2 Lidar Data (due 12/31/17). Palm Beach County 
shall provide the data on an external drive. The drive will be returned to 
the County once files have been copied onto an SFWMD server. 

USGS. 2014. Broad Agency Announcement for 3D Elvation Program. Gl4PS00574. 
htto://www.sco.wisc.edu/imageslstories/2014/Jul/G 14PS00574.pdf 

UNITED STATl!S 

~'f,i,;. - •• \,~· \; 

.. ···;I'\"~ •• • ' ,., 

: ·.i-~'fl;· .: ·~ :... 

Figure 1: Area for Lidar acquisition 

Page 3 of 3. Exhibit "A" of Agreement No. 4600003317 



EXHIBIT"B" 

U.YMIDIT AND DELIVERAllLE scmmtn..E 

Payment shall be made in an amount not to exceed that specified below following delivery by 
Palm Beach County and acceptance of the deliverables by the District in accordance with Article 
3 of the Agreement. The invoice shall list the deliverables submitted to the District, includin& but 
not limited to, raw data transmittals and final data transmittals in accordance with the requirements 
set forth. Documentation of the County's a.ctual expenditures shall accompany the invoice. 

PAYMENT AND DELIVERABLE SCHEDULE* 

Payment 
Deliverable Notto 

Deliverable Description Due Exceed 

I Palm Beach County QL2 Lldar Data by end of $85.000.00 
calendar 

year2017 

Total: $85,000.00 

"This effort will be co-funded by several agencies. Palm BeDCh Cm.tnty is the principal funding source. to 
the overall project. T1tt! S(JtJJh Florida Water MG11agement District (District) cost-share contribution to the 
overoll project under tlzis agreement with Palm Beach County is being ohtaintd through ad valor~m. 
A.dditio1'IO/ C(J:r/-share fimdr are also being provided hy other Federal, State, Local, and Utility partners 
unJer separate agreements. 

Page I of 1, ExJu"bit "B" of Agreement No. 4600003317 



ATTACHMENT 3 

R201a·· 0312 
ORIGINAL 

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT MAR 1 3 2018 

4600003317-AOl 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO AGREEMENT NO. 4600003317 

BETWEEN THE 

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

This Amendment No. 1, is entered into on to that Agreement dated 
March 1, 2015, between nthe Parties," the South Florida Water Management District 

(DISTRICT), and Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (COUNTY). 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, the Agreement may be amended with the prior written approval of the Parties; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement in order to clarify the execution 
date, revise the Statement of Work, and revise the Payment and Deliverable Schedule of the 

Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and the COUNTY, in consideration of the mutual 

benefits flowing from each to 1he other, do hereby agree as foHows: 

1. This Amendment No. I shaJI be effective upon the date of execution by the Parties. 

2. This Amendment No. I shall be at no additional cost to the DISTRICT. 

3. The Agreement execution date is hereby clarified as March 1, 2016. 

4. The Statement of Work, attached as Exhibit 11A" to the Agreement, is hereby revised by 

deleting and restating Item number 1.0, Introduction, as follows~ 

"This is a two-year, 3-month cost-share agreement between the South Florida Water 

Management District (District or SFWMD) and Palm Beach County to acquire high quality 

Page 1 of 3, Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 4600003317 



SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT 

light detection and ranging (Lidar) data for areas in Palm Beach County, Florida, within the 

South Florida Water Managemertt District jurisdiction through the U.S. Geological Survey 

(USGS) 3D Elevation Program. This agreement covers both the acquisition and delivery of 

Qu~lity Level 2 (QL2) Lidar data to SFWMD by June 1, 2018." 

5. The Statement of Worlc, attached as Exhibit "A" to the Agreement, is hereby revised by 

deleting and restating Item number 5.1, Deliverables, Deliverable l, as follows; 

"Palm Beach County QL2 Lidar Data (due June 1; 2018). Palm Beach County shall provide 

the data on an external drive. The drive will be returned to the County once files have been 

copied onto an SFWMD server." 

6. The Payment and Deliverable Schedule, attached as Exhibit uB" to the Agreement~ is also 

hereby revised by deleting and restating the Payment and Deliverable Schedule Table as 

follows: 

Description 
Deliverable Payment Not 

Deliverable Due to Exceed 

1 Palm Beach County QL2 Lidar Data June I, 2018 $85,000.00 

Total: $85,000.00 

7. The Contract Specialist for the DISTRICT is amended to be Leah A vogardo email 

address Javogard@sfwmd.gov, telephone number (561) 682-6378. ~ 

8. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. 

Page 2 of3, Amendment No. l to Agreement No. 460000~317 



SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT 

IN WITNESS WHEREOFt the Parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby 

execute this Amendment No. I on the date first written above. 

Bv· 
SFWM.D, MENT . VEO 

~~\ ·Ji 
ATTEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGAL SUFFICENCY 

By; llt (. J/V J ) b ' f </ 
County Attorney 

Accepted By: 

R2018 0312 

Accepted By: 

APPROVED AS TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

MAR 1 3 2018 

By: ~1kviv4a ~fb/f(f 
Steve Bordelon, Di~<>r. JSS 

Page 3 of 3, Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 46000033 l 7 



ATTACHMENT 4 

ORIGINAL 
SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT 

4600003317-AOl 

AMENDMENT NO. 02 

TO AGREEMENT NO. 46000U3317 

BETWEEN THE 

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

RZ018 0779 
This Amendment No. 02, is entered into on MAY 1 5 2018. to that Agreement dated 

March I. 2015. and as amended on March 13, 201 & (AOl), between "the Parties," the South Florida 
Water Management District {DISTRICT). and Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commissioners (COUNTY). 

Background 

1. The Parties entered into the Agreement on March l, 2015. 

2. The tenn of the Agreement is two (2) years and three (3) months. 

3. The Parties amended the Agreement to clarify the execution date. revise the 
Statement of Work, and revise the Payment and Deliverable Schedule of the Agreement 
(AmendmentNo. 01}. 

4. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the period of performance, 
revise the Statement of Work and revise the Payment and Deliverable Schedule of the Contract. 

Terms and Conditions 

5. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended by 3 months and 30 days and the expiration 
date, as amended. is September 30. 2018. This AMENDMENT NO. 02 shall be effective 
upon the date of execution by the Parties. 

6. The Statement of Work, attached as Exhibit "A" to the Agreement, is hereby revised by 
deleting and restating Item number 5.1. Deliverables. as follows: 

Page 1of2,AmCTldmentNo.0210 A~ait No.4600003317 



SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT 

"Deliverable 1: Palm Beach County QU Lidar Data (due 09/01/2018). Palm Beach County 

shalt provide the data on an external drive. The drive will be returned to the County once fiJes 

have been copied onto an SFWMD server 

7. The Payment and Deliverable Schedule, Exhibit B, is also hereby replaced with Exhibit 118-

211, attached hereto and made a part of this AMENDMENT NO. 02. 

8. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. 

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby 

execute this Amendment No. I on the date first written above. 

SFWM~Dlo!ENT OVED 
By: 

Dllte: 

ATIEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FORJ\t AND 

:'Qi:iv:_ 
County Auomey 

SOUTH FL EMENT DISTRICT 

R2.018 0779 MAY 1 5 2a18 

PALM BEACH comrrv, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTI' 
COMMISSJONERS 

,_ .... ., ~aqwQ~ 
fusaMeKhday' MayN u 

APPROVED AS TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

Sy; 

Page 2 of2. Ameitdrm:nt N'o. 02 to Agr=nent No. 46000()Jj f7 



.EXHffilI "JJ..l" 

PAYMENT AND DELIVERABLE SCHEDULE 

Pa)'lllent shall be made in an amount not to exceed that specified below foUowing delivery by 

Palm Beach County and acceptance of the deliverables by the District in accordance with Article 

3 of the Agreement. The invoice shall list the deliverable.<> submitted to the District, including, but 

not limited to, raw data transmittals and final data transmittals in accordance with the requirements 

set forth. Documentation of the County's actual expenditures shall accompany the invoice. 

PAYMENT AND DELIVERABLE SCHEDULE* 

Deliverable 
Payment 

Deliverable Description Due 
Notto 
Exceed 

l Palm Beach County QL2 Lidar Data September 1. $85,000.00 
2018 

Total: $85,000.00 

•This effort ·will be co-funded by several agencies. Palm Beach Counoi fs the principal fimding source to 

the overall project. The South Florida Water Management Districl (District) cost-share contribution fo the 

overall project under this agreement with Palm Beach County fs being obtainl!d through ad valorem. 

Additional cost-share fands are also being provided by other Federal, State, Loco/, and Utllfly partners 

under separate agreements. 

Page l of I, Exhibil "B-2" of Agreement No. 4600003317-A02 



460003317-A03 

ATTACHMENT 5 

ORIGINAL 
SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT 

R2@18 1647 
AMENDMENT NO. 03 OCT 1 6 2018 

TO AGREEMENT NO. 4600003317 

BETWEEN THE 

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

OCT 1 6 2018 
This AMENDMENT NO. 03 is entered into on to that Agreement (No. 

4600003317) dated March 1, 2016, and as amended on March 13, 2018 (AOl) and May 15~ 2018 
(A02), between the South Florida Water Management District (DISTRICT), and Palm Beach 
Co'unty Board of County Commissioners (COUNTY) (herein together known as ''the Parti~s"). 

Background 

1. The Governing Board of the District, at its September 2015 meeting, approved entering 
into this Agreement with the Parties to acquire high quality light detection and ranging (Lidar) 
data for areas in Palm Beach County, Florida, within the DISTRICT's jurisdiction. 

2. The cmTent term of the Agreement is three (3) years and seven (7) months. 

3. The Parties amended the Agreement to extend the period of performance (AOl and A02), 
revise the Statement of Work (A01 and A02), and revise the Payment and Deliverable Schedule 
(AOl and A02), of the Agreement. 

4. The Parties wish to amend~!he Agreement to extend the period of performance, revise the 
Statement of Work, and revise the Payment and Deliverable Schedule of the Agreement. 

Terms and Conditions 

5. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended by 2 months and the expiration date, as 
amended, is November 30, 2018. Regardless of the actua] date of execution, this AMENDMENT 
NO. 03 shall be effective as of September 30, 2018. 

6. This AMENDMENT NO. 03 shall be at no additional cost to the DISTRICT. 

Page I of2, Amendment No. OJ to Agreement No. 4600003317 



SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT 

7. The Statement of Work, attached as Exhibit "A" to the Agreement, is hereby amended by 

deleting and restating Item number 5.1, Deliverables, as follows: 

"Deliverable I: Palm Beach County QL2 Lidar Data (due 11/30/2018). Palm 

Beach County shall provide the data on an external drive. The drive will be 

returned to the County once files have been copied onto an SFWMD server. n 

8. The Payment and Deliverable Schedule is also hereby replaced with Exhibit "B-3 ", 

attached hereto and made a part of this AMENDMENT NO. 03. 

9. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby 

execute this AMENDMENT NO. 03 on the date first written above. 

ATTEST! 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGAL SUFFICENCY 

By~~ 

SOUTH 

Accepted By: 

R.2018 16 47 

APPROVED AS TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

By: 
• Steve Bordelon, Director, tSS 

Page 2 of 2, Amendment No. 03 to Agreement No. 46000033 J 7 



EXHIBIT "B-3" 

J>Al'MENT ANP DEI,IVERABLE SCHEDULE 

Payment shall be made in an amount not to exceed that specified below following delivery by 
Palm Beach County and acceptance of the deliverables by the District in accordance with Article 
3 of the Agreement. The invoice shall list the deliverables submitted to the District, including, but 
not limited to, raw data transmittals and final data transmittals in accordance with the requirements 
set forth. Documentation of the County's actual expenditures shall accompany the invoice. 

PAYMENT AND DELIVERABLE SCHEDULE* 

Deliverable 
Payment 

Deliverable Description 
Due 

Notto 
Exceed 

1 Palm Beach County QL2 Lidar Data 
November 

$85,000.00 
30, 2018 

Total: $85,000.00 

*This effort will be co-fonded by several agencies. Palm Beach County is the principal funding source to 
the overall project. The South Florida Water Management District (District) cost-share contribution to the 
overall project under this agreement with Palm Beach County is being obtained through ad valorem. 
Additional cost-share funds are also being provided by other Federal, State, Local, and Utility partners 
under separate agreements. 

Page 1 of 1, Exhibit "B-3" of Agreement No. 4600003317-AOJ 


